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DUI charge was dropped in advance of Mr. Harrell’s plea. The Walden family knew Mr. Harrell
was not impaired while driving that day and support granting immediate parole. Please see the
victim impact statement attached as Exhibit 2 wherein the Walden family requests that Mr.
Harrell receive immediate parole.

More importantly, neither they nor Judge Cato (the sentencing judge) could have known then of
Chrysler’s extreme culpability in the horrible tragedy of Remi Walden’s death. But everyone
knows now. In cases across the country, when the person who started the car crash was tried for
causing serious personal injury or death of a person riding in the Jeep Grand Cherokee after
news of the faulty gas tank placement was known, that person was either not convicted or
sentenced to much less time than Mr. Harrell received.' This is a matter of justice in law
enforcement and of punishing the truly guilty party. Please see the expert report attached hereto
as Exhibit 3 for details regarding the Walden v. Chrysler case as well as comparable cases across
the country.

Another factor at issue here is that it appears from prison and jail records that Bryan has not
received credit for the 146 days served in the Decatur County Jail. See Decatur County Jail
records, attached hereto as Exhibit 4. If this amount of time were accounted for, Bryan’s current
projected parole month of March 2018 could justifiably be reduced by approximately 4.866
months, to October 2017. In addition, Mr. Harrell has learned that he has 6 pic/wic points —
which could further justifiably reduce his projected parole date by 6 months, to approximately
September 2017. If the Board chooses to apply the pic/wic points and credit for time served, a
total of 11 months, immediate parole would be warranted under the math.

Significantly, this is not a case of repeated recklessness or callous indifference by the offending
driver. Mr. Harrell felt deep remorse and regret for playing any role, however small it has turned
out to have been, in Remi Walden’s death. He has expressed this regret repeatedly, both then and
now. Moreover, his fiancée, Christina Small, has testified to how Mr. Harrell has turned his life
around. She wants, and needs, Mr, Harrell home to raise their 4-year-old son, Corbyn, who will
turn 5 years old in October. This is the most important developmental time in a child’s life, when
stability and presence in his parental figures is most needed. Moreover, Mr. Harrell has a strong
support network ready and willing to assist. See Family Support letters, attached hereto as
Exhibit 5.

! See, e.g., Commanwealth v. Cruz (Mass. Super. Ct. 2016) {Defendant with lengthy criminal history found innocent
of manslaughter but guilty of leaving scene of fatal accident, resulting in 30-month incarceration); State v. Heath
(Mich. Dist. Ct. 2015) {Defendant drove 70+ mph in rush hour and had three drunk-driving convictions; wreck led
to death of 23-year-old mother and unborn son; Defendant pleaded guilty to misdemeanor of causing a death
while driving and was sentenced to ten days in jail, two years’ probation, $4,000 fine, and random drug/alcohol
testing}; State v. Anderson {Va. Dist. Ct. 2013} (Defendant pleaded no contest to reckless driving and texting while
driving leading to two deaths; sentence included four months’ incarceration w/240 days’ suspended, two years’
probation, and $2,500 fine).
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Zahra S. Karinshak

Subject: FW: Bryan Lamar Harrell

From: Jeb Butler

Sent: Thursday, April 20, 2017 11:43 AM

To: parole.consideration®pap.ga.gov

Cc: ndavis@pacga.org; lindsaystrickland@vahoo.com; 'Bryan Walden' <bryanw@pepifeods.com>;

gfloyvd @floydkendrick.com; Icathycox@vahoo.com; David Rohwedder <Rohwedder@butlerwooten.com>; Beth Glen
<beth@butlerwooten.com>; Karsten Bicknese <kbiclnese@skiblaw.com>; robmclendond@hotmail.com;
csmallfl@yahoo.com

Subject: Bryan Lamar Harrell

Dear all,

Questions have recently arisen regarding the positions of Lindsay Strickland and Bryan Walden regarding leniency for
Bryan Lamar Harrell. We have been asked to provide that position in writing. The position of Ms. Strickland and Mr.
Walden is set out below. {The below email was first sent on 01/16/17.)

Regards,
Jeb Butler

From: Jim Butler

Sent: Monday, January 16, 2017 11:32 AM

To: 'parole.consideration@pap.ga.gov' <parole.consideration@pap.ga.gov>

Cc: 'ndavis@pacga.org' <pdavis@pacga.org>; Lindsay Newsome Strickland (lindsaystrickland @vahoo.com)
<lindsaystrickiand @yahoo.com>; Bryan Walden (bryanw@pepifoods.com) <bryanw@pepifoods.com>;
jeb@butlertobin.com; George Floyd (gfloyd@floydkendrick.com) <gfloyd @floydkendrick.com>; Cathy Cox Personal
(lcathycox@yahoo.com) <lcathycox@yahoo.com>; David Rohwedder <Rohwedder@butlerwooten.com>; Beth Glen
<beth@butlerwooten.com>

Subject: Re: Bryan Lamar Harrell ZX 794951 Indictment Number: 14CR00168 — Request for Clemency

To: Pardons & Paroles Board:

We have been asked to respond to the “solicitation for stakeholder input” on behalf of our
clients Lindsay Newsome Strickland and Bryan Walden, parents of Remington Walden, who
died on March 6, 2012. -

Please pardon our delay — there was a delay in transmitting the “solicitation” to our clients and
some computer problems on their ends which delayed transmission directly from them.

On behalf of Ms. Strickland and Mr. Walden, this is their response to the “solicitation:”

Dear Board Members:



Our son Remington Cole Walden was killed on March 6, 2012 in a wreck in Bainbridge,
Georgia. The car in which our son was riding was struck in the rear by a truck driven by Bryan
Harrell. The car was a 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee with a rear-mounted gas tank. Because of
the location of the gas tank, the impact caused a gas tank explosion and fire. That is what killed
our son.

We have always believed and contended that while Mr. Harrell caused the wreck, Chrysler
(now “Fiat Chrysler Automobiles” or “FCA”) caused our son’s death. The gas tank design on
that Grand Cherokee was defective and dangerous — and Chrysler knew it. Chrysler’s own
engineers admitted as much at the trial of our civil case. Mr. Harrell, by contrast,
acknowledged his responsibility for the wreck itself from the start.

A jury of twelve Decatur County citizens clearly agreed: at the civil trial, on April 2, 2015 they
voted unanimously to apportion 99% of the fault for our son’s death to Chrysler, and only 1%
of the fault to Mr. Harrell.

We believe Mr. Harrell has been adequately punished, and deserves clemency now. He has a
wife and a young child. He was and is filled with remorse: that was obvious both before the
civil trial and when he tearfully testified at the trial of our civil case. This tragedy has
tormented Mr. Harrell enough. He is punished every day, regardless of whether he is in prison
or not.

We would ourselves like closure from this tragic loss. Knowing Mr. Harrell is no longer being
punished by the State under these circumstances would be very helpful and meaningful to us
both.

We strongly urge that the Board release Mr. Harrell. We urge the Board to do so immediately,
rather than waiting until May 17, 2017.

Thank you for your consideration of this requést.
Sincerely

Lindsay Strickland & Bryan Walden

“If a man has any greatness in him, it comes to light, not in one flamboyant hour, but in the ledger of his daily work.” -
Beryt Markham

Jeb Butler
Butler Tobin LLC



1932 North Druid Hills Rd.
Suite 250

Atlanta, GA 30319
Telephone: 404-587-8423
Facsimile: 404-581-5877
jieb@butlertobin.com
www. butlertobin.com

BUTLERITOBIN

The Information contained in this email may be confidential and privileged. This email is intended only for the person it is addressed to within the body of
the email—do not copy or distribute it to anyone else without express pemission. If this emait is not intended for you, please immediately notify us by
phone or reply email and delete this message. Unless you have signed a written fee agreement with our firm, we do not represent you as your attorney.







IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF DECATUR COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

Criminal Action
Case Number 14CR-00168

THE STATE OF GEORGIA

Versus

Bryan Lamar Harrell

STATEMENT OF FACTS

The focus of this document will be exculpatory evidence that was accessible to all relevant

parties prior to, during, and subsequent to a plea that was hastily and mistakenly tendered
by criminal defendant Mr. Bryan L. Harrell at a hearing of October 14, 2014 before the
Honorable Judge A. Wallace Cato. The evidence is relevant to the following merged

counts against Mr, Harrell:

A. ‘Homicide by Vehicle in the First degree’, on the date of March 6, 2012,
B. ‘Reckless Driving' on the date of March 8, 2012.

I will present perspective on the true cause of the tragic death of Remington Walden which
occurred on March 6, 2012. We review how similar deaths were obscured from the public
under the provisions of “protective orders,” and “confidentiality agreements,” entered by

the Fiat Chrysier Automotive group (FCA) in numerous prior similar accidents.

| was the first safety expert to contact members of the Georgia State Police (GSP) involved

with the accident scene of March 6, 2012. | subsequently telephoned the office of the
District Attorney (DA) for the South Georgia Judicial District. In both conversation
scenarios of March/April 2012 | specified that my purpose was a photographs-only
inspection of the vehicle driven by Mr. Harrell, and the 1999 Jeep Grand Cherokee which,
at the time, was the focus of a government defect investigation that | helped initiate
(Please see paragraph 9 and page 16 below). These conversations took place
immediately after the Jeep fire-death of Remington Walden on March 6, 2012.
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PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND INFORMATION - CURICULUM VITAE

1. My name is Paul V. Sheridan. | have resided in Dearborn, Michigan for 37 years.
The facts and opinions of this Statement are known to me personally or professionally and
have been formed based upon my experience(s), training, education, observations,
knowledge, and review of relevant literature. | base this Statement of Facts upon
extensive direct vocational and professional review and experience with automobiles and

the automotive industry.

2. | hold a Bachelor’s of Science Degree (BS) in Mathematics and Physics conferred
in 1978 by the State University of New York. | hold a Master’s in Business Administration
(MBA) in General Management and Logistics conferred by Cornell University in 1980.

3. After graduation from Cornell University | was hired by Ford Motor Company, where
[ worked from 1980 until 1984. My responsibilities included program management, vehicle
production planning, powertrain planning, and regulatory affairs. | was promoted twice and

awarded several substantial salary increases.

4, In July 1884 | accepted an unsolicited offer from Chrysler Corporation, where |
worked from July 1984 until December 1994. During my career at Chrysler | worked as a

manager in future product planning, and engineering programs management.

5. As an engineering programs manager (EPM) | was responsible for the work of both
internal engineers at Chrysler and external engineers at Chrysler suppliers. In 1985 | won
the coveted “Chairman’s Award” from Chairman Lee A. lacocca; an award bestowed only
three times in his career. As an EPM | received recognition in the Chrysfer Times
magazine. To the best of my knowledge | am the only EPM in Chrysler history to receive
such recognition. My work as an EPM was recognized numerous times by the Society of
Automotive Engineers (SAE), including but not limited to expertise interview reports in their

world famous Aufomotive Engineering publication.



6. In late 1992, Chairman lacocca and his executive staff appointed me to head the
internal Safety |.eadership Team (SLT), which | chaired from 1992 to 1994, My efforts as
chair of the SLT have been recognized by state courts, federal courts, and the United
States Supreme Court; the highest court in the land. My efforts as SLT chairman have
been featured by innumerable national and international media, including ABC News
20/20, the Wall Street Journal, ABC News Primetime, the British Broadcasting Company,

the New York Times, local television news programs, etc.

7. In 2005 | was given the National Champions award from the Civil Justice
Foundation (CJF) in Washington DC. | am the only CJF National Champion in history to
be awarded for efforts in {ransportation safety. | was nominated for the CJF award by the

president of the American Bar Association.

SPECIFIC PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND EXPERIENCE : THE JEEP

8. | am an expert on the fuel system crashworthiness of the Jeep vehicles. This

expertise has been utilized in litigation, government investigations and news reports.

9. | was co-petitioner with the Center for Auto Safety (CAS in Washington DC),
wherein we petitioned the Federal Government to conduct a safety defect investigation of
the crashworthiness of the Jeep Grand Cherokee fuel tank system. This petition was
submitted to the National Highway Safety Administration (NHTSA) on October 2, 2009.
Portions of the petition were authored by the undersigned:

a. As a result of the CAS petition, NHTSA opened a formal investigation of the lack of
Jeep fuel tank system crashworthiness on August 23, 2010.

10. My work with the CAS dates to 1994; my expertise is well-known to and relied upon
by CAS. As part of our petition efforts, | assisted CAS with their Jeep Grand Cherokee fuel
tank crash test programs. My roles included vehicle configuration confirmation, test
procedure protocol, and post-test inspection and reporting. | represented CAS and was
present for the crash testing at the Karco Engineering facility in Adelanto, California

(please see sample photographs of my role on next page):
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CONCLUSION

There is zero evidence that Bryan Harrell is guilty of a felony charge of ‘Homicide by
Vehicle in the First degree’ but there was overwhelming exculpatory evidence that
confirms that a Jeep fuel system defect was the frue cause of the death of young

Remington Walden.

There is zero evidence that Bryan Harrell is guilty of a felony charge of ‘Reckless
Driving.” Stupidity? Inattentiveness? Incompetence? Yes. But that misdemeanor
behavior is a far-cry from a felony charge. In fact, if the reckless driving charge were
sustainable, why was Mr. Harrell not given a formal citation for such, at the scene or

at any time thereafter by the Georgia State Police??

Despite the plethora of accusations and innuendos, especially those shared with
Remington Walden'’s parents, there is zero evidence that Bryan Harrell was DU on
the accident date of March 6, 2012. In truth, Mr. Harrell was not failing to cooperate
with law enforcement, refusing their request for a blood sample at the scene; his

apparent failure was the result of family legal advice.

There is zero evidence that plaintiff attorneys Jeb and Jim Butler were satisfied with
the incarceration Mr. Bryan Harrell. In truth, civil products liability case history and
protocol, and the exculpatory evidence in Walden v FCA clearly affirms the reverse!

There is zero evidence that Remington Walden’s parents, Ms. Lindsay Strickland and
Mr. Bryan Walden, were fully informed regarding all of the accident facts in relation to
the fire-death of their son. Their ‘Request for Clemency’ letter (page 29 above)
makes it clear that they too place the blame for their son’s death upon the
defective Jeep Grand Cherokee, not Mr. Harrell.
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Vi,

vii.

CONCLUSION ~con’t

In response to the Honorable Judge J. Kevin Chason ruling on their motion for retrial
(denied), FCA defense lawyers have slandered the citizens of Bainbridge, the jury in
Walden v FCA, the plaintiff attorneys, and the judge. As if on-cue these FCA

defense lawyers have publically declared them “jrrational.”

As | intimated under oath (page 24 above), what is irrational is the prior FCA practice

of selling defective products to an innocent public; products that are not crashworthy

and, by minimal modern moral standards, not roadworthy.

As | have intimated throughout this Statement, what is irrational is the deploying by

FCA defense lawyers of “protective orders,” and “confidentiality agreements,” for the
explicit purpose of obscuring the truth, and the reality of a safety defect that puts the

public at risk, each and every day.

My response to any FCA rebuttal attempts on Point VI, regarding their irrationality,

would be to present their testimony, such as pages 7 and 8 above.

| am confident that the executives pictured above (Page 10, paragraph 18) would
agree with me. It was those executives that asserted their authority by enacting an

alternative design for the Jeep fuel system; a design that | presented in 1987.
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PAUL VICTOR SHERIDAN Home Office (313) 277-5095
22357 Columbia Street pvsheridan@wowway.com
Dearborn, Michigan 48124-3431 pvs6@Cornell.edu

Project Management / Administrative Experience

CHRYSLER CORPORATION, Detroit, Michigan (eleven years)
Vehicle Operations - Project Manager : Product management for Dodge Caravan, Plymouth Voyager and
Chrysler Town & Country minivan vehicles.

Jeep and Dodge Truck Engineering - Program_Manager : Corporate documentation/communication of
engineering issues for Dodge pickup and full-size van vehicles, and Dodge truck engine programs.

FORD MOTOR COMFANY, Dearborn, Michigan. (four years)
Product Planning Analyst - General automotive business planning. Documentation of regulatory compliance
status, for Environmental Protection Agency and Department of Transportation.

Technical and Engineering Experience
STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK, Albany, New York (three years, concurrent with B.S. education)
Nuclear Accelerator Laboratory - Assistant to the Director : Nuclear research facility operations and

maintenance. Acted as laboratory ‘contact person’ for University and private research scientist clients,
SUNYA Computer Cenier - Assistant to the Director : Computer center operations and client relations.

UNION CARBIDE CORPORATION, Sterling Forrest, New York (one year, post A.S. education)
Nuclear Reactor Operations Trainee: Nuclear reactor operator, nuclear fuel and waste processing, radiation
and health physics, radio-pharmaceutical and radio-chemical processing for medical clients.

FAIRWAY TESTING COMFPANY, STONY POINT, NEW YORK (three years)
Heavy construction representative for Architect/Engineer. Responsible for reporting of structural steel and
concrete specifications compliance. Included jobsite and fabrication plant quality control.

Professional Communications and Legal Experience

AUTOMOTIVE PRODUCT SAFETY SYSTEMS - Self Employed, Dearborn, Michigan. (Current; 22 Years)

General Automotive Management Safety Expert: Provide testimony for injury/death plaintiffs in product liability
cases. Preparation of trial evidence and documents. Accident reconstruction and expert reporting services.
Expertise featured on ABC News 20/20, Wall Street Journal, ABC News Primetime, Detroit News, et al.

AMERICAN TELEVISION AND COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION - Albany, New York / Ithaca, New York

Sales Manager: Cable television sales management for up to 30,000 accounts. Extensive sales staff
management and customer satisfaction issues experience. Included extensive interaction with cable system
engineer and installation crews (one year, 1978/9, concurrent with Cornell MBA education).

Formal Education

CORNELL UNIVERSITY-JOHNSON GRADUATE SCHOOL OF MANAGEMENT, lthaca, New York. May 1980,
Master of Business Administration : General Management and Business Logistics.

STATE UNIVERSITY OF NEW YORK AT ALBANY, Albany, New York. June 1978.
Bachelor of Science : Mathematics and Physics, minor in Computer Science.

ORANGE COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE, Middletown, New York. June 1974,
Associate of Science : Physical Sciences, minor in Building Construction Technology.

HENRY FORD COMMUNITY COLLEGE, Dearborn, Michigan. May 2010.
Associate of Arts : Concentration in mathematics, computer hardware & software. Includes Microsoft
‘Computer Software Applications' Certification (May 2009).
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Sent via facsimile 229-248-3850

Ms. Kim Brown
Records

Re:  Bryan Lamar Harrell
Dob: 09/23/1935
Gde # 1001008812

Dear Ms. Brown:

[ would like 1o request the booking record for Octaber 2012 for Bryan Lemar Harrell,
You can either fax (404) 888-9700 or email them to me 8! karinghalk/@khlawfiym.com.

If you have any questions, or need any other information, please let me know,
Sincerely,
Krevolin & Horst, LLC

oS Houmsh o[ 5225

8 8. Karinghak
ZSK/dlm

Ons i Cowmn | 1201 W Pracimass Stams, NW | Serre 3250 | ATuanma, Groraw 30302 § Prows 404.888.9700 | Pax 404.858.957%
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May 3, 2017

State Board of Pardons and Paroles
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive SE
Suite 458, Balcony Level, East Tower
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-4909

Dear Parole Board Member:
My name is Bryan Harrell and | am currently incarcerated at Georgia State Prison. [ am 32 years old.

| am writing this support letter in the hopes of being accepted for Parole. | have been incarcerated for
almost three years.

| have learned since being incarcerated what brought me to this place and that is some of the bad
choices | have made. On March 6, 2012 | was involved in a terrible car accident that took the life of an
innocent child. | would give anything to go back and change the cutcome of that day. This is something
I'm going to live with for the rest of my life. [ ask God all the time why didn’t he take me instead. | would
gladly give my life if it meant to bring Remington back. From day one | accepted full responsibility and |
plead guilty in October 2014 to vehicular homicide and reckless driving, | did the right thing. Several
months later | found out the jeep had a gas tank defect and that was the true actual cause of Remi’s
death. | caused the accident but according to the experts Remi would have only suffered a hone
fracture in his leg that day, he would still be alive.

Since incarceration | have realized the most important things in life and that is family, my son and my
fiancé. | want more than anything to be there for them, to support them and give them the fife that they
both deserve. They need me. | want to prove that | am a changed man and that | can make the right
choices when | am released from prison. | will work hard to provide for my family and stay away from
people and things that would cause troukle. | will attend Celebrate Recovery every week and help
mentor others who are going down the wrong path. | will avoid coming back to prisen.

| ask that you please consider me for parole so | can go home to my family and give them the life that
they both deserve. Especially be a father to my little boy and guide him down the right path so he never
ends up in prison.

Thank you and God Bless

Bryan L. Harrell



May 3, 2017

State Beard of Pardons and Paroles
2 Martin Luther King, ir. Drive $€
Suite 458, Balcony Level, East Tower
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-4909

Dear Parole Board Member

My pame is Christina Small and 1 am 29 years ald. | graduated high school in 2006 in Bainbridge, Ga. I'm
currently working fulf time as a receptionst at Patients First in Yallahassee, FL where 1 have been
employed for the last 6 months. Beiore employment with Patients Fizst Fworked as a waitress from the
age of 16 ta 27 years old.

I am writing s letter in support of my llancd Bryan Harrell, whom is also the father of my beautiful
little boy Corbyn Harrell, we love him maore than life itself. Bryan and [ have been together for over 5
years. Mot long into our refationship | realized how misdirected Bryan realy was but Falso knew that
God put us together for a reason and that without a4 douit | was going 10 love him more than life.
Together God had a purpose for us and his purpose is our Testimony. Not [eng after we got together and
we found out | was pregnant Bryan was involved in a terrible car accident on March 6, 2012 which took
the life of an innocent child, 1 could feel my world was coming to an end. We get 10 have our child but
this Farnily doesn’t get to have theirs, how is this fair? This question and that day replayed over and over
in gur minds and stifl does to tus day. Bryan has to hve with this daily and it is going 10 contnue 1o
weagh heavy on his heart for the rest of tus ife whether he s in prison or not. There is not a day that
goes by that Bryan doesn'l wish he couttl go back to that day and change the outcome. Bryan has told
me on numerous accasions that he wished God would have took him instead of Remi and that he would
give his life up if it meant Remi could come back, The guilt continuously eats al him. At the time of the
accident no one was aware the jeep had a defective gas 1ank located 11 ¥ inches away from the back
humper that resulted in a 2.2 mullion recall and was the actual true cause of the death of Remington
wWalden. Bryan admitted fault for e accident and accepted Fuil responsibility from day one. In October
of 2014 Bryan plead guilty to velicular homicide and reckless driving, because in his heart he felt
somewhat at fault for the death of Remi Bryan did what any good hearted person woutd do, he did the
right thing. A few months alter pleading puslty, the triad for Walden v. Chwyster started. Little did we
know what ended up being a tragic actident shouid have only been the result of a bone fracture, Remi
should have watked away alive that day The jury found Chirysler 99% responsible for the death of Remi
and Bryan only 1% for causing the wreck.

Since Bryan has been incarcerated | have noticed a big change in his cutloak on life. My son and | have
seen this change in him through ouwr visits and phone calls with Bryan. | have personally witnessed Bryan
transform into a more well-rounded and responsitile adult, | believe since incarceration Bryan has been
working very hard 1o make mature level headed decisions angl has been improving his life so he can
come home and be the great hushand and father that God created him to be. Bryan is so positive aboul
his Tuture as well 25 ours and what e wants to ¢o with his life, | know with every ounce of me that
Bryan #s a great man and | hope that be can get the opportunity to prove that,



i love Bryan very much and § can assure you that i he is granted parole, he has my suppert on a daily
basis. | truly believe that firyan has changed for the better. Bryan has committed to attending Celebrate
Recovery weekly, and | vow to attend with him. Bryan has teld me if he can help save at least one live
then he has done his job. } witl be there to help guide him on making the right decisions and do
everything | possibly can to make sure he stays on the right path. Bryan was running his own roofing
business before incarceration and my father has an extra truck that he is giving Bryan upon release so he
can have a way to get back and forth 1o s jobs every day and provide for his family. Our son and i live
in an apartment which Bryan will be joining us in once he is released, Most importantly our son Corbyn
ngeds his daddy hame. Corbyn is the one who has truly been affected hy this. His heart 15 so hurt
without his father and he does not understand why. At night when he prays his prayer is always “please
bring my daddy bome” as a mother my heart breaks for him. Corbyn wilk be five years old in October and
it would mean 5o much to us to have s daddy home for his birthday. Corbyn is at a very deticate age
now and needs his dad home to give him the guidance and support every child needs. We weuld all be
so very grateful to have our farmily back together so we can move oo from this terrible rightmare and
start a new journey together

it parcle is gransed, Bryan is supported by vur son, our families, friends, the community angd of course
myself. We will all give him the vimotiondl support he needs 1o avord a negative lifestyle Please give him
the opportunity to prove that he can make ¢ positive contriblation to saciety and allow him 1o come
home to his family where he belongs

I pray that you will take this letter into constderation, angd help the healing begin.

Thank you so much and God

Christina Soadl



To: Parole Board Member/s
State Board of Pardons & Paroles
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive SE
Suite 458, Blacony Level, East Tower
Atlanta, GA 30334-4909

Re: Bryan Harrell

My name is Elizabeth Godwin and | am the mother of Christina Small, Bryan Harrell's fiancée. |am 51 years old and
! have been in the medical field for twenty four years as a registered medical coder and insurance specialist.

| have known Bryan Harrell for five years and he is the father of my precious grandson Corbyn, whom [ adore.

Bryan is a good man with a good heart, and 1 love him dearly. He has made bad choices in his fife, as we all have,
unfortunately, some of his have cost him greatly. This horrible accident has haunted him each and every day of his fife and

t believe it always will. | know he did everything he could that terrible day to save beautiful Remington, Allof our hearts
achie for this family, they lost their precious baby and | can’t begin to understand their pain and suffering. | know that if Bryan
could go back and change the horrific outcome of that day, he would.

Bryan is a very hard worker and a good provider for his family. He is a roofer, and was taught this skill by his 84 year old
Grandfather, wha still works as a roofer in the family business that he built. Bryan comes from a very good, hardwarking
family, with strong family values. 1 have no doubt that Bryan will work very hard to support my daughter and grandson.

Bryan has made a commitment to work with Celebration Recovery in the hopes that he can help others to not travel the

road that he has traveled in the past. | do believe he can make a difference In this community with his testimony and personal
experiences. | beliave God has a plan for Bryan, and part of it is to share his story.

Lastly, my 4 year old grandson desperately needs his father; he misses him so much and struggles with this evary day. Corbyn
loves to pray at our family gatherings and each night before bed, his prayer is always the same “please bring my daddy home.”

He has been affected by this tremendously, and does not really understand the situation, but his heart aches for his father.

My husband and 1, as well as our entire family are here to support Bryan. We will offer him encouragement and love as he
begins his journey of healing and rebuilding his life, and the life of his family.

[ pray that you will take this letter into consideration, and help the healing begin.

P1 k you $o muc &f;pjaleré!&/\—’;
f (@)

begGodwin
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April 26, 2017

State Board of Pardons and Paroles
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. DrI\lfe SE
Sulte 458, Balcony Level, East Tower
Atlanta, GA 30334-4909

Dear Parole Board Member:

My name Is Trina Helms, | am 56 years old and | work as & Dietary Manager at Memorial Hospital and
Manor in Bainbridge, Georgia. | have been in food service far over 20 years and a manager for most of
that time.

Bryan Harrell is my son.

Bryan Is in prison for two offences, drugs and first degree vehicular homicide. Bryan has made a lot of
mistakes in the past. He let drugs take ahold of his life and consume him. There were times that he
woluld not listen to me when | tried so hard to help him see what he was doing to himself and to his
family that loves him so much. [t seemed that drugs were all he cared about at the time.Bryan was not
DUl on March 6%, 2012 when he struck the back of the Grand Ieep Cherokee that Remingtan Walden
was riding in, [t was a terrible accident that he has to live with every day.

My son has a wonderful, caring heart and | belleve that being in prison the past few years have shown
him what is most important in life. He has missed out on so much, He has a four year old son that ioves
him and needs him in his life and a fiancé’ that has been there for him through everything. Bryan has so
much to offer this world and | believe that he will try to help others who battle with addictions upon his
release from prison. ! feel In my heart that Bryan has truly changed and will not go back to living the life
he was living before. He wants to be a good father and husband. He is a hard worker. My father taught
him at a young age how to roof houses and work hard. | believe upon his release that he will be a great
asset to our community and a great provider for his family.

Bryan has a very good support system that will be there for him at all times. He has a family that loves
him with all our hearts. He has a church family that loves him and is there for him anytime, day or night.

I and our family appreciate your consideration very much for his release,
Sincerely,

Dﬂwj&j/ ms

Trina Helms



Letter of Support for Bryan Harrell May 1,2017

To Whom It May Concern:

Parole Board Member/s

State Board of Pardons and Paroles
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Drive SE
Suite 458, Blacony Level, East Tower

Atlanta, Georgia 30334-4909

My name is Jessica Williams. | am a 33 year old Registered Nurse Case Manager with UnitedHealth
Group and have been employed with them for almost two years. | have practiced as a nurse for nine
years, received my Bachelors of Science in Nursing from Georgia State University, and am now
proudly working on my Master’s Degree in Nursing.

I have known Bryan Harrell for over five years and consider him family and a friend. He is engaged
to my sister, Christina, and also the father of my amazing nephew, Corbyn.

I firmly believe that Bryan is not the sum of his mistakes and is a great person. ] know personally
from talks he and | have had that he wishes he could go back in time and change the horrible day
that accident took place. He lives with nightmares and replays the events over and over to try to
make sense of it all. He has a good heart and is a great father and fiancé. Before being in prison,
Bryan worked every days roofing and picking up any other jobs he could to support his family. He is
a hard-worker and | know he will continue to work hard once he is out of prison. He has a goal to
participate in Celebration Recovery and wants to speak out to help others live a better life by
sharing his personal experiences. He will not be a stagnant member of society, but an active
participant who contributes on a daily basis.

Bryan knows that my husband and I are there for emotional support and encouragement when he
needs it. My fondest memories are of us as a family spending the day on the river, with my husband
and children and Bryan’s family in-tow. Bryan would get his guitar and we would all sing together.
Those days were filled with love and support. Much like the days he will be looking forward to
when he is released. | pray you will take this letter into consideration as a testament of Bryan's true

character, and not look at the past as his only defining moments.

Sica Williams
Cell 417-204-9105

Scanned by CamScanner



May 1, 2017

State Board of Pérdons and Paroles
Z Martin Luther If:ing, r. Drive SE
Suite 458, Balcorfy Level, East Tower
Atlanta, GA 30334-4909

Dear Parale Boarfd Member: .

My name is Karen Giles, [ am 57 vyears old and | work in the Accounting Department of Memorial
Hospital and Maénor in Bainbridge, GA as an Accounting Clerk and Administrative Assistant. | have
worked as an Administrative Assistant for over 35 years.

Bryan Harrell is my nephew. He is my sister’s son.

[ know that:Bryan has made bad choices in his life and those choices are the reason he is in prison now.
However, Bryan how realizes that choices have repercussions and he has expressed his sincere remorse
and regret for his choices and the resulting consequences. Bryan is a good person at heart and has
learned from miétakes he has made. | believe that he will be a productive citizen upon release. He is
not afraid of hard: work. He has considerable experience in roofing and contracting which will be a great
asset. He hasa s:on and a fiancé waiting on him that need his guidance and support. His son, especially,
is his greatest motivator. He needs a father in his life and Bryan is ready now to be that father and
provide a home and financial support to his family if given the chance,

I will be available to Bryan for encauragement and advice. Bryan has a church family that has heen
supporting him through prayer and cards and our pastor is always avallable for counseling and support.

| appreciate your consideration very much and appreciate this opportunity to speak on behalf of my
nephew.

Sincerealy,

e ‘Uh/

Karen Giles i



